

Nos. 19-267, 19-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL, *Petitioner*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU, *Respondent*

ST. JAMES SCHOOL, *Petitioner*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ES-
TATE OF KRISTEN BIEL, *Respondent*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR JOHN D.
INAZU IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jon Endean
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Zachary G. Parks
Counsel of Record
John S. Playforth
Carol A. Szurkowski
Brendan Duffy*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
zparks@cov.com

FEBRUARY 10, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Admitted only in Texas; not admitted in the District of Columbia, and supervised by principals of the firm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Assembly Clause Complements The Ministerial Exception And Further Supports Reversal In These Cases.....	5
A. The Assembly Clause was originally understood to protect the rights of religious groups.....	5
1. Early Congressional debates show that the Assembly Clause was meant to protect groups’ rights to form and to meet without government interference.....	6
2. Throughout the Nineteenth Century, state court decisions relied on assembly rights to protect the rights of religious organizations to meet and to determine their own membership.....	9
B. Modern First Amendment doctrine focuses on a right of “expressive association” that is narrower than the right of assembly.....	12

1. The Court’s Assembly Clause jurisprudence was robust and distinct during the 1930s and 1940s.....	13
2. The modern right of association is partially anchored in the Assembly Clause.....	15
3. The Court’s decision in <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> formed a conceptual framework for the right of association distinct from the assembly right.	17
C. The Court should expressly recognize the Assembly Clause roots of the right of association in assessing the scope of the ministerial exception here.	21
D. The Assembly Clause also prevents the state from interfering in Petitioners’ decisions regarding whom they empower to carry out their religious missions.....	23

II.	<i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> And Other Supreme Court Decisions Establish That The Assembly Clause, Along With The Religion Clauses, Provides Support For A Robust Ministerial Exception.	25
III.	Recognizing The Role Of The Assembly Clause Would Help Ensure Adequate Protection For The Rights Of Religious Groups.....	30
A.	<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> illustrates the risks of assessing religious groups’ right of association claims without regard to the Assembly Clause.	30
B.	Lower court decisions upholding prohibitions on worship in public spaces illustrate the risks of assessing religious groups’ First Amendment claims without regard to the Assembly Clause.....	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Wellington</i> , 19 P. 719 (Kan. 1888).....	11
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	15
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872).....	28
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	20
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011)	32, 33, 34
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	30, 31, 34
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	21

<i>Every Nation Campus Ministries at San Diego State Univ. v. Achtenberg</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (S.D. Cal. 2009)	34
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover</i> , 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislature Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	16
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	14
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Frazee</i> , 63 Mich. 396 (1886)	11
<i>Inhabitants of First Parish in Sudbury v. Stearns</i> , 38 Mass. 148 (1838).....	10
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	28
<i>Leavitt v. Truair</i> , 30 Mass. 111 (1832)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21

<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch., 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019)</i>	24
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)</i>	15, 16, 20
<i>People ex rel. Rice v. Bd. of Trade of Chicago, 80 Ill. 134 (1875)</i>	12
<i>Rich v. City of Naperville, 42 Ill. App. 222 (1891)</i>	11
<i>Richardson v. Union Congregational Soc'y of Francestown, 58 N.H. 187 (1877)</i>	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)</i>	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Poulson v. Grand Lodge of Missouri I.O.O.F., 8 Mo. App. 148 (1879)</i>	12
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)</i>	21
<i>Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)</i>	14
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n, 389 U.S. 217 (1967)</i>	17

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S 400 (2012).....	22
<i>Villegas v. City of Gilroy</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	28
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	33
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (1790)	6, 8
4 Annals of Cong. (1794)	9
Christopher L. Eisgruber & Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Religious Freedom and the Constitution</i> (2007)	27
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789–1801</i> (1997)	8
John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 565 (2010).....	1, 8
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Joseph Barker, <i>Life of William Penn: The Celebrated Quaker and Founder of Pennsylvania</i> (1847).....	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom by Association</i> , First Things, Aug. 2012	9, 35
Robert Louis Wilken, <i>Liberty in the Things of God: The Christian Origins of Religious Freedom</i> (2019).....	23
Wayne A. Meeks, <i>The First Urban Christians: The Social World of the Apostle Paul</i> (1983)	23
